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1.

HAKLUYT, Richard (1552?-1616)

The principal navigations, voiages,
traffiqves and discoueries of
the English nation, made by sea
or ouer-land... And lastly, the
memorable defeate of the Spanish
huge Armada, anno 1588, and the
famous victorie atchieued at the
citie of Cadiz, 1596, are described.
Imprinted at London : by George Bishop,
Ralph Newberie and Robert Barker, 15981600. Three volumes bound in two (the
standard arrangement), folio, period full
speckled calf with gilt rule, expertly rebacked,
spines in compartments with ornamental gilt
tooling and contrasting leather title labels
lettered in gilt, [24], 619; [16], 312, 204; [16],
868 pp; woodcut initials and ornaments throughout; second volume with title The second volvme of the
principal navigations ... to the south and south-east parts of the world, at any time within the compasse of
these 1600 yeres ...; third volume with title The third and last volvme of the voyages ... of the English nation,
and in some few places, where they haue not been, of strangers, performed within and before the time of
these hundred yeeres, to all parts of ... America ... Together with the two ... voyages of Sir Francis Drake and M.
Thomas Candish round about the circumference of the whole earth, and diuers other voyages intended and
set forth for that course ...; a fine set of the second and most desirable edition of Hakluyt's collection
of voyages, the first volume having the rare first state title page which includes mention of the victorie
atchieued at the citie of Cadiz, 1596, and the account (pp 607-619) A briefe and true report of the
honourable voyage vnto Cadiz, 1596 (the so-called "Cadiz leaves"), both suppressed by order of Queen
Elizabeth after the disgrace of Essex (the subsequent second state title page had slight alterations and
the date 1599, and the account of the voyage to Cadiz was excised from most copies); lacking the world
map, which is only known in a few copies. Printing and the Mind of Man, 105; Sabin, 29595, 29597, 29598;
Hill, 743; Church, 322.
Hakluyt had published the first edition of The principal navigations in 1589, but it is the monumental
second edition of this work, greatly revised and expanded and published in three volumes between
1598 and 1600, which is the definitive version. Estimated to contain more than 1.7 million words,
Hakluyt's work is a vast and comprehensive history of English maritime ventures and colonial enterprise,
an epic account whose eloquence places it at the forefront of Elizabethan letters. A patentee and
director of the Virginia Company, Hakluyt was a promoter of English colonization in the New World, and
the third volume treats almost exclusively English exploration, colonization and commercial activity in
the Americas. The principal navigations, voiages, traffiqves and discoueries of the English nation is among the
earliest works printed in English that deals with American subject matter in significant depth. The third
volume also contains accounts of the first English voyagers to round Cape Horn and enter the Pacific,
including Drake and Cavendish (1586, as well as the failed voyage of 1591).
"An invaluable treasure of nautical information which has affixed to Hakluyt's name a brilliancy of
reputation which time can never efface or obscure." (Church)
£ 38,000 GBP
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2.

PURCHAS, Samuel (1577? - 1626)

Pvrchas his Pilgrimes.
In five bookes. The first, contayning the voyages and peregrinations made by ancient kings, patriarkes, apostles,
philosophers, and others, to and thorow the remoter parts of the knowne world: enquiries also of languages
and religions, especially of the moderne diuersified professions of Christianitie. The second, a description of all
the circum-nauigations of the globes. The third, nauigations and voyages of English-men, alongst the coasts
of Africa, to the Cape of Good Hope, and from thence to the Red Sea, the Abassine, Arabian, Persian, Indian,
shoares, continents, and ilands.The fourth, English voyages beyond the East Indies, to the ilands of Iapan, China,
Cauchinchina, the Philippinae with others, and the Indian nauigations further prosecutes: their iust commerce,
nobly vindicated against Turkish treacherie; victoriously defended against Portugall hostilitie; gloriously advanced
against Moorish and ethnike perfidie; hopefully recouering from Dutch malignite, iustly maintayned against
ignorant and malicious calumnie. The fifth, naiugations, voyages, traffiques, discoueries, of the English nation in
the Easterne parts of the World : continuing the English-Indian occurrents, and contayning the English affaires
with the Great Samorine, in the Persian and Arabian Gulfes, and in other places of the continent, and ilands
of and beyond the Indies : the Portugall attempts, and Dutch disasters, divers sea-fights with both; and many
other remarkable relations. [Together with] Pvrchas his Pilgrimage. Or relations of the world and the religions
observed in all ages and places discouered, from the Creation unto this present. In four parts … … Fourth
edition (as issued to complete the Pilgrimes).
London : printed by William Stansby for Henrie Fetherstone, 1625-26. Five volumes, folio, the first
four volumes in blind ruled contemporary calf, edges stained red, each measuring 350 mm tall; the
fifth volume in contemporary panelled calf and measuing 330 mm tall, all five volumes rebacked with
matching spines, contrasting morocco title label gilt-lettered Purchas’s Pilgrimage; all five volumes with the
armorial bookplate of The Right Honorable George Rose (1744-1818); occasional pale stains and paper
flaws to the margins, a couple of leaves remargined, overall a very good complete set.
“One of the fullest and most important collections of early voyages and travels in the English language.”
(Sabin)
“This great geographical collection is a continuation and enlargement of Hakluyt’s The Principal
Navigations. At the death of Hakluyt [in 1616] there was left a large collection of voyages in manuscript
which came into the hands of Purchas, who added to them many more voyages and travels ... This fine
collection includes the accounts of Cortes and Pizarro, Drake, Cavendish, John and Richard Hawkins,
Quiros, Magellan, van Noort, Spillbergen, and Barents, as well as the categories of Portuguese voyages
to the East Indies, Jesuit voyages to China and Japan, East India Company voyages, and the expeditions
of the Muscovy Company.” (Hill)
Sabin 66682-66686; Church 401A; Hill p 243; Borba de Moraes II, pp 692-693
Provenance:The fifth volume:Thomas Tinkerson, his signature, dated 1714, to title page;The five volumes:
The Right Honorable George Rose, Treasurer of the Navy, his armorial bookplate to each pastedown;
Maggs Bros., London, acquired 1980; Private collection
£ 70,000 GBP
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3.

COLLADO, Diego (d. 1638 or 1641)

Dictionarium sive thesauri linguae Iaponicae compendium ...
Romae typis & impensis Sacr. Congr. de Prop. Fide, MDCXXXII [1632]; [bound with] Ars Grammaticae
Iaponicae linguae ... Romae typis & impensis Sacr. Congr. de Prop. Fide, MDCXXXII [1632]; [also bound
with] Niffon no Cotōbani yô confesion, ... [= modus confitendi et examinandi poenitentem Japonensem,
formula suamet lingua Japonica ... ]. Romae typis & impensis Sacr. Congr. de Prop. Fide, MDCXXXII
[1632].
Quarto, contemporary vellum over boards; pp 1-158, [159-160 blank], 161-354 (Additiones ad
Dictionarium Iaponicum); 75, 66; title page of each work with woodcut printer's device; title of first
work with early ownership inscription at lower margin; printed in double columns; text in Latin, Spanish
and Japanese in Roman script; all fine copies, fresh and clean throughout; housed in a custom clamshell
box, red morocco, richly gilt.
Three important works by Diego Collado, all printed in Rome at the press of the Propaganda Fide
(Sacred Congregation of the Propagation of the Faith). Soon after the Propaganda was founded in 1622,
it established its own press. Known colloquially as the Polyglotta, from 1626 this press was responsible
for a large number of publications in a total of 23 different languages, including Arabic, Coptic, Syriac,
Chaldean, Japanese and Ethiopic, creating fonts for many non-Roman scripts. It produced translations of
religious material, such as the Scriptures and the Catholic liturgy, as well as dictionaries and grammars
of the indigenous languages spoken in the many different locations where Catholic missionaries were
active.Throughout the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries the Propaganda Fide press was a powerful
rival to the various Protestant missionary presses.
The Spanish-born Dominican missionary Diego Collado arrived in Japan in 1619. He denounced the
now famous work Spiritual Shugyô - one of the most significant works printed by the Jesuit Mission
Press at Nagasaki - by reporting it to the Roman Index Commission in 1630. His linguistic works on the
Japanese language, along with his confessional in Japanese, were the earliest works in Japanese to be
printed in Europe. They were, however - in spite of Collado's antagonism towards the Jesuits - based
on another of the Jesuit Mission Press' printings, the Arte da lingoa de Iapam, completed in 1608 by the
Jesuit missionary scholar João Rodriguez.
Palau 57567, 57563; Cordier (Bibl. Japonica) 325
We can locate no copy of Niffon no Cotōbani yô confesion offered for sale at auction in the last 100 years.
£ 59,000 GBP
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4.

RALEIGH, Walter, Sir (1552?-1618); [DANIEL, Samuel, attributed, 1562-1619]

An introduction to a breviary of the history of England with the reign of King
William the I., entitled the conqueror. Written by Sir Walter Raleigh, Kt. and
dedicated to the then Earl of Salisbury.
London : Printed for Sam. Keble at the Great-Turks-Head in Fleet-street. And Dan. Brown at the BlackSwan and Bible without Temple-Bar, 1693. First edition. Small octavo, contemporary calf (boards a little
warped; short splits at head and tail of spine); front pastedown with early armorial bookplate of Francis
Stratford, Esq.; half title Sir Walter Raleigh’s history of the reigne of William the First; frontispiece engraving of
Sir Walter Raleigh signed F.H. van Hove, with cartouches of William I and his coat of arms; title page; pp
[1 blank], [3 publisher’s preface], [1 imprimatur “December 31, 1692, Edm. Bohun.”], 1-77, [3 publisher’s
advertisements]; woodcut head-piece; tiny nick to the lower fore-edge of the preliminary leaves; clean
throughout; a good copy. Scarce.
Although ostensibly the work of the great Elizabethan navigator, explorer and man of letters Sir Walter
Raleigh, this history of William the Conqueror has been attributed by some commentators, at least in
part, to Samuel Daniel.
Sabin 67599; Brushfield, Bibliography of Sir Walter Raleigh, 240: "The introduction (p. 1-24) may have
been written by Raleigh; the breviary (p. 24-77) appears to be an epitome of a section of Daniel's The
collection of the history of England, but may antedate it."
Records show that the last copy offered for sale at auction was in 1972 (Sotheby's, London).
£ 1,250 GBP
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5.

VALENTIJN, François (1666-1727)

Oud en Nieuw Oost-Indiën, vervattende een naaukeurige en uitvoerige
verhandelinge van Nederlands Mogentheyd in die gewesten, benevens eene
wydlustige beschryving der Moluccos, Amboina, Banda, Timor, en Solor, Java,
Suratte, Choromandel, Pegu, Arracan, Bengale, Mocha, Persien, Malacca, Sumatra,
Ceylon, Malabar, Celebes of Macassar, China, Japan, Tayouan of Formosa, Tonkin,
Cambodia, Siam, Borneo, Bali, Kaap de Hoede Hoop en van Mauritius.
Dortrecht : Johannes van Braam; Amsterdam : Gerard onder den Linden, 1724-1726. Sixteen parts in
eight books in five volumes, folio (335 x 215 mm), contemporary vellum over boards, blindstamped;
spines with raised bands and titles in contemporary manuscript; with folding engraved portrait of
Valentijn, 24 engraved maps (most folding), 265 plates including traditional costumes, natural history,
topographical views, plans and Javanese manuscripts (most folding or double-page), and 78 engravings in
the text, complete as issued with the exception of one plate, the portrait of de Haan, Governor-General
at the time of the book's publication (second leaf of the fourth volume; this plate is known to have
been omitted from some sets); occasional mild foxing to the text, but a fine set in original, unrestored
condition.
A monumental and encyclopaedic work covering all aspects of the regions in which the VOC (Dutch
East India Company) was active, Oud en Nieuw Oost-Indiën is of immense importance to the study of the
exploration, history and cultures of not only Southeast Asia but also of Formosa (Taiwan), Japan, Bengal,
Coromandel and Malabar, Ceylon and Persia. There is also much content pertaining to early Dutch
voyages to Australia, including the first complete description of Tasman's first voyage (1642-43), drawn
from Tasman's own journal (of which only one folio leaf has survived) and a description of de Vlamingh's
expedition (1696-97) to the west coast of Australia. Tasman's maps and coastal profiles of the north
Australian and Tasmanian coasts are the earliest known, and are based on manuscript charts now lost.
The overview map of Tasman's voyages demonstrates the extent to which Tasman had contributed to
the charting of the coastlines of the Australian continent, Tasmania and New Zealand. Both the Tasman
and de Vlamingh descriptions are illustrated with plates, the de Vlamingh section including a view of the
Swan River and earliest depiction of the black swan, from watercolours by the expedition artist Victor
Victorszoon.
£ 27,500 GBP
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6.

BOLTON, James (1735-1799)

Filices Britannicæ; an history of the British proper ferns. With plain and accurate
descriptions, and new figures of all the species and varieties, taken from an
immediate and careful inspection of the plants in their natural state, and engraved
on thirty-one copper-plates; with the particular places noted where each species
was lately gathered, and are at this time growing in the north of England, or on
the mountains of Wales.
[Leeds] : John Binns, [1785] and Huddersfield : printed for the author by J. Brook, 1790. Two volumes,
quarto, full contemporary calf (rebacked, preserving labels to spine; edges rubbed), pastedowns with
the bookplate of the Earl of Aylesford, Packington, Warwickshire. Part I: pp xvi, 59, [4], [1 errata pasted
in]; Part II: pp xvii-xxii, 60-81, [1], 46 hand coloued copperplate engravings in total (plate 44 is inset on
plate 45); the contents of Part I, which contains 31 plates, are in fine condition; Part II with light offsetting
from the 14 plates onto facing pages, else fine.
The first edition of both volumes of this important and exquisitely illustrated work, the first British
book on ferns, issued in two parts in 1785 and 1790, respectively. The naturalist and botanical illustrator
James Bolton, a native of Yorkshire, drew and etched all of the plates, and the text is based largely on
his own field study. One of the pre-eminent mycologists of the eighteenth century, he is perhaps best
known for his An History of Fungusses growing about Halifax (1788-91), the first treatise on fungi in the
English language.
Henrey 464; Nissen, BBI 194.
£ 6,000 GBP
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7.

BURNEY, James, 1750-1821.

A chronological history of the voyages and discoveries in the South Sea or
Pacific Ocean.
London : Printed by Luke Hansard, ... and sold by G. and W. Nicol ... 1803-17. First edition. Five volumes,
quarto, recased using the original marbled papered boards, spines with raised bands, lettered in gilt
Pacific Ocean / Burney and with volume numbers also stamped in gilt, each volume with the original
marbled endpapers preserved, and discreet stamps of the King's Inn Library, Dublin; [2], xii, [8], 391 pp
plus five folding maps; v, [11], 482 pp, plus six maps (five folding) and four plates; [10], 437 pp, plus ten
maps (two folding) and nine plates; xviii, 580 pp plus four maps (three folding); vii, [1], 178, [2], 179-237
pp plus two maps (one folding) and folding plate; 6 woodcuts in text; a small amount of scattered foxing
across the five volumes, but a very good set of a rare work, which Hill describes as "the most important
general history of early South Sea discoveries containing practically everything of importance on the
subject." Ferguson 372; Sabin 9387; Hill 221.
Burney sailed on the second and third voyages of Cook, and his ability to undertake the task of writing
this monumental work was to a large extent enabled by Sir Joseph Banks, who granted him access to
his personal library. The history spans two and a half centuries of Pacific exploration, from Magellan to
Bougainville, and includes accounts of the voyages made by navigators of all the European maritime
powers: Part 1. Commencing with an account of the earliest discovery of that sea by Europeans, and
terminating with the voyage of Sir Franicis Drake, in 1579; pt. 2. 1579-1620; pt. 3. 1620-1688; pt. 4. To the
year 1723, including a history of the buccaneers of America; pt. 5. To the year 1764.
£ 8,000 GBP
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LISIANSKY, Urey (1773-1837)

A voyage round the world, in the years 1803, 4, 5, & 6; performed, by order of
His Imperial Majesty Alexander the First, emperor of Russia, in the ship Neva.
London : John Booth ... and Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme & Brown, 1814. Quarto, contemporary full
calf, gilt (boards marked and scuffed); all edges stained red; marbled papers, front hinge a little weak,
preliminaries (2 blanks, frontispiece portrait of Lisiansky, title and dedication) loosened; pp xxi, [2], 388,
illustrated with 5 plates (2 aquatint views) and 8 coloured maps (3 folding); tissue guards foxed, else a
clean copy. First edition in English.
Important narrative of the first Russian circumnavigation under Krusenstern, written by the expedition's
deputy commander Lisianskii and first published in St. Petersburg in 1812.The expedition reached Hawaii
in mid 1804. "The Neva arrived at Hawaii June 8 and departed June 20 ... and Lisianskii's account is brief
but includes visits to Kealakekua Bay and to Waimea, Kauai." (Forbes). Lisianskii then provides a detailed
account of the expedition's activities at Kodiak and Sitka in Alaska in 1804-05, including his subjugation
of the Kolosh Indians who had destroyed the settlement of the Russian-American Company at Sitka.
Appendix 3 comprises a Vocabulary of the Languages of the Islands of Cadiack and Oonalaschca. The two
fine aquatint views of Harbour of St. Paul in the Island of Cadiack and Harbour of New Archangel in Sitca
of Norfolk Sound are after Lisianskii's own drawings. As well as a world map, the work contains coloured
charts of several locations along the coast of Alaska, including Sitka and Kodiak. In her comments on the
first edition, Lada-Mocarski describes Lisianskii's work as "a very important and rare work on the history
of Alaska in general and Sitka in particular."
A voyage round the world also contains Lisianskii's descriptions of the Marquesas and Canton, where the
expedition remained for two months. The scarce first English edition of Lisianskii's narrative constitutes
a valuable alternative account to that of Krusenstern, from which it differs markedly.
Hill 1026; Kroepelien 740; Sabin 41416; Forbes 443; Lada-Mocarski 68 (1812 edition)
£ 14,000 GBP
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9.

FLINDERS, Matthew (1774-1814)

A Voyage to Terra Australis,
undertaken for the purpose of completing the discovery of
that vast country, and prosecuted in the years 1801, 1802,
and 1803, in His Majesty's ship the Investigator and
subsequently in the armed vessel Porpoise and Cumberland
Schooner. With an account of the shipwreck of the Porpoise,
arrival of the Cumberland at Mauritius, and imprisonment
of the commander during six years and a half in that
island. London : W. Bulmer and Co. for G. and W. Nicol,
1814. Two volumes quarto and one volume elephant
folio, finely bound by Aquarius of London, the two quarto
volumes in full tan calf, the spines in compartments with
contrasting morocco title labels, the atlas in half-calf over
marbled boards, some very minor scuffs but a most
handsome set.
Volume 1 : pp. title page (some paper restorations with a
couple of letters supplied); ix (Preface); [x - Contents, List
of plates]; cciv (Introduction, light waterstain to pp. clviiiclix); 269; volume 2, : pp. 613 (stain to pp. 108 - 110 and
213 - 219) with nine engraved plates after William Westall,
some offsetting, occasional blind stamps from the Fraser
Institute Montreal. Atlas volume : 16 engraved maps (10
double-page), two double page plates of coastal profiles
(edges waterstained), ten botanical plates after Ferdinand
Bauer, a couple of the maps with old creases and tissue
repairs to tears with loss to a couple of corners.
A handsome set of the first edition of the official account
of the first circumnavigation of the Australian continent, a
landmark work recording in great detail one of the most
important voyages in the history of Pacific exploration.
The reason for the delay in its publication was due to
the fact that on his return voyage to England in late
1803, Flinders was detained in Mauritius by the French
authorities and was not released until June, 1810. A Voyage
to Terra Australis was eventually published the day before
Flinders' death in July, 1814.
The scientific content in A Voyage to Terra Australis is
immensely important. Flinders' charts were made
with such accuracy that they were in use up until the
late nineteenth century; the work includes an appendix
compiled by the expedition's botanist, Robert Brown; and
the plates, engraved after the watercolours made by the
expedition's artist, William Westall, are in many cases the
earliest published depictions known of certain locations.
In the present copy, all of the maps and plates are first
issue, bearing the imprint of G. & W. Nicol and dated 1814.
Ferguson 576; Hill (2004) 614; Wantrup 67a; Kroepelien
438.
£ 32,000 GBP
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MEYNIER, Johann Heinrich, 1764-1825

Wissenschaftlicher Hausbedarf für die Jugend. Eine kleine Handbibliothek in
21 Bändchen enthaltend diejenigen Kenntnisse welche jeder gebildete Mensch
wissen muss.
Nürnberg : bei Friedrich Campe, 1821. Twenty-one booklets, square duodecimo, in the original uniform
green papered boards, each with the original printed label to the front listing the individual volume
number and its subject; various paginations from 30 to 64 pages; with 5 hand coloured copperplate
engravings illustrating mammals, birds, fish and amphibians, insects and botany, and 10 uncoloured plates
(5 illustrating astronomy); contained in the original green card slipcase (lightly rubbed, a little worn at
the corners) with the publisher's label printed in black on orange; mild scattered foxing throughout the
volumes, but an exceptionally well preserved set; complete, as issued.
An apparently unrecorded complete edition of this beautiful children's reference library, compiled
by Johann Heinrich Meynier. An advertisement for it appeared in the Morgenblatt für gebildete
Leser (Stuttgart and Tübingen) on June 22, 1821. A later edition with the twenty-one parts bound in
a single volume was published in 1830. Although individual volumes of the 1821 edition are recorded,
we have not been able to locate another complete set in any collection worldwide. The titles of the
individual volumes are as follows:
1. Erdkunde (Physical Geography); 2. Geographie I; 3. Geographie II; 4. Weltgeschichte (World History);
5. Anthropologie; 6. Säugetiere (Mammals); 7. Vögel (Birds); 8. Fische und Amphybien; 9. Insecten; 10.
Botanik; 11. Naturlehre (Nature); 12. Astronomie; 13. Teutsche Sprachlehre (German Language); 14.
Teutsche Rechtbeschreibung (German Spelling); 15. Logie (Logic); 16. Mythologie; 17. Berühmte Männer
(Famous Men); 18. Berühmte Teutsche (Famous Germans); 19. Teutsche Geschichte (German History);
20. Sitten-und-Klugheitslehre (Morals and Wisdom); 21. Räthsel und Charaden (Puzzles and Charades).
The second volume of geography contains general descriptions of Australia and the Pacific (49-52), as
well as chapters on Asia (including Japan, China and the East Indies), North and South America, and the
known parts of Africa.
This unique set of Wissenschaftlicher Hausbedarf für die Jugend, in its tactile and unsophisticated original
bindings and slipcase, is both a remarkable survivor and a splendid example of the continuing influence
of Enlightenment philosophies in the early nineteenth century.
£ 3,750 GBP

# 13557
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11.

[JONES, William]

[MAORI] Children brought to Christ. = Ka mau-ria nga ta-ma-ri-ki ki Te Ka-rai-ti.
[Sydney, N.S.W. : Jones, Printer, Bridge Street, c.1833]. Broadsheet, 450 x 390 mm, letterpress printed; a
fine example. Text in English and Māori.
A rare broadside printed around 1833 by William Jones of Bridge Street, Sydney, for use in Church
Missionary Society schools. It is a lesson sheet for Māori converts. The text, in syllabified Māori, is a
translation of Matthew 19:13-15: '13 Then people brought little children to Jesus for him to place his
hands on them and pray for them. But the disciples rebuked them.14 Jesus said, “Let the little children
come to me, and do not hinder them, for the kingdom of heaven belongs to such as these.” 15 When
he had placed his hands on them, he went on from there.’ This broadsheet is known to have been one
of a pair, the other entitled Christ raiseth Lazarus to life. = Ka wa-ka-a-ra-hia a Ra-ha-ru-hi e Te Ka-rai-ti.
Ferguson 1674; Williams 13; Parkinson and Griffith 16.
£ 950 GBP
16
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BELAIS [BELAISH], Abraham (1773-1853); WOGUE, Lazare

Livre du puits vivant et voyant, poème, contenant des maximes de morale et de
politique fondées sur la philosophie ... renfermant aussi : 1. une ode adressée au
Roi, pour le consoler, sur la mort de sa ... fille Marie, ... 2. une ode au Roi, sur la
naissance du comte de Paris ... 3. Divers chants à la gloire de L. M. le Roi et la
Reine, ... Composé en hébreu par Abraham Belaïs, ... et traduit en français par
Lazare Wogue.
[Paris?] : [Imprimerie de Wittersheim?], 1839 ; Vienne : Antoine noble de Schmid, 1839 [but 1838].
Quarto, in original presentation binding of limp red cloth with green morocco label to front lettered
in gilt "Dédié A M Le Comte de Rambuteau, Préfet du Dép. de la Seine"; pp 1-4, 1-21; edges with mild
flecking, else a fine copy.
A collection of odes written by Abraham Belaïs, chief Rabbi of Nice, dedicated to Louis-Philippe I, King
of France, and his family. The first group (1-4), which the University of California, Los Angeles, suggests
was printed in Paris by Wittersheim, are short poems composed in Hebrew but printed in the French
language only; the translations were made by Lazare Wogue, a scholar of the Beth Midrash Hagadol in
Metz. The second section (1-21) comprises a lengthy poem in similar vein, Beer Lachai Roi, printed in
the original Hebrew and with parallel translations in German, Italian and French. It has a separate title
page and a colophon, and was printed in Vienna in 1838; the translation from Hebrew into German was
made by Steinschneider.
"Abraham Belais (Belaish; 1773–1853) was treasurer to the bey of Tunis when he had to leave the
country following business reverses and settled in Jerusalem. For a time he was rabbi in Algiers, then,
moving to Europe, he managed to secure the patronage of persons high in public life. He was appointed
by the king of Sardinia rabbi of Nice, against the wishes of the community… In 1840, he went to
London where …he was ultimately given a minor communal office and sat occasionally on the bet din.
He published a large number of books, apart from his sycophantic odes in honor of European crowned
heads and other influential persons." (Encyclopaedia Judaica. Ed. Michael Berenbaum and Fred Skolnik.
Vol. 3. 2nd ed. Detroit: Macmillan Reference USA, 2007. p.277).
£ 3,500 GBP
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13.

VIANA, Francisco Javier de (17641820)

Diario del viage explorador
de las corbetas españolas
“Descubierta” y “Atrevida”,
en los años de 1789 á 1794
……
Cerrito de la Victoria [Uruguay] :
Imprenta del ejército, 1849. First edition.
Large octavo, Uruguayan quarter-calf
over pebbled boards, spine with gilt
rule and lettering, marbled endpapers,
with the two variant title pages as
issued, second title ‘Diario del teniente
de navio D. Francisco Xavier de Viana,
trabajado en el viage de las corbetas
de S.M.C. “Descubierta” y “Atrevida”
en los años de 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792
y 1793’, 360 pp, all text printed within
a decorative border, pale foxing to first
title, pale ownership inscription of José
Pedro Varela, a very good copy of a
rare book, the first published account
of Malaspina’s expedition of 1789-93.
Text in Spanish.
Francisco Javier de Viana was an ensign on Alessandro Malaspina’s scientific expedition to the Pacific,
undertaken for the Spanish crown during the years 1789-93. This was to be the first Spanish expedition
to visit New Holland and New Zealand, and it sought to emulate the grand voyages of earlier explorers,
in particular those of Cook and Bougainville. Malaspina, an Italian nobleman who served most of his
career as an officer in the Spanish navy, named his two ships in honour of Cook’s Discovery and Resolution,
and in its first three years his expedition carried out important research on the eastern Pacific rim,
accurately mapping the western coasts of South and North America. In 1792, Malaspina’s hydrographer,
Galiano, under orders to search for a northwest passage, encountered the English expedition of George
Vancouver, near present-day Vancouver. Setting out from Mexico, Malaspina next sailed across the
Pacific to Guam and the Philippines, then down to the South Island of New Zealand, before arriving
at Port Jackson in March, 1793. Viana’s narrative includes an important early account of Port Jackson,
where Malaspina’s scientists collected natural history specimens and his artists sketched some of the
earliest known scenes and views of Sydney, during March and April 1793. The Spanish government had
specifically requested Malaspina to visit and report on Port Jackson, as it was apprehensive of British
activities in New Holland, where bases might be established which could pose a potential threat to
her own maritime empire and trade. Viana provides us with an outsider’s impressions of the fledgling
settlement. Until the publication of his diary, which was printed at a military press in Uruguay by his sons
half a century later (Viana had settled in Montevideo after leaving the expedition in 1794), information
about the expedition’s findings had remained suppressed by the Spanish authorities, recorded only in
Malaspina’s confidential report written on his return to Cadiz. In 1796 Malaspina was imprisoned for
treason, and in 1802 was permanently exiled, after being implicated in a plot to overthrow the Prime
Minister; his seven-volume account of the 1789–94 expedition remained unpublished until 1885.
Ferguson, 5100; 5228. Lada-Mocarski 134; Palau 36188
£ 22,000 GBP
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# 13300

14.

OLDEKOP, August von

[A RELIC OF THE SIEGE OF SEBASTOPOL] Razgovory francuzsko-russkonëmeckie = Dialogues français-russes-allemands = Französisch-russischdeutsche Gespräche.
Sanktpeterburg : F. Bellizar, 1837. First edition. Octavo, contemporary half calf over papered boards
(upper board detached, boards heavily scuffed and corners worn), original backstrip lettered in gilt (loss
to leather at head and tail); front pastedown inscribed in ink 'Found in Sebastopol, September 1855';
front free-endpaper with a presentation inscription in the same hand: 'J.N.H. Russell, 23rd Fusiliers, from
C.G.C. Norton, 23rd Fusiliers, Camp "Sebastopol", 1855'; between the endpaper and first blank is a
contemporary MS note, evidently written at Sebastopol in 1855 but tipped in at a later date: 'Captain
Norton. 23rd Fusiliers. Dear Norton, I have plenty of Money, if you want any for your Company, come
or send yr. Lieut. for it now. [signed] Jn. McG[?] [xxxx]', with a pencilled explanatory note on verso
'Autograph letter which came into my possession with this book, about year 1914. G.E. Neate, Lilydale,
Victoria, 13/5/1929'; on the recto of the first blank a silk ribbon is tipped in, with MS note to the page
'G.E. Neate Warrnambool, 27/6/1932. This ribbon found in book. (Military?)'; pp xvi, 100; water staining
at corners of leaves, with foxing and browning throughout; a few leaves with the remnants of pressed
flowers; the book is complete and, in spite of its poor condition, speaks to us as a romantic relic of the
Crimean War.
This unassuming Russian-French-German phrase book was souvenired in Sebastopol by a British officer
following the entry of British and French forces into the city in September, 1855, at the end of the yearlong siege - one of the most famous in military history. It was inscribed in situ and dedicated by its finder,
Captain Norton of the 23rd (Royal Welch) Fusiliers, to a fellow officer, Captain Russell.
The first edition of von Oldekop's phrase book appears to be quite a rarity in itself: no copies are
located in OCLC or COPAC. A second edition by the same publisher was printed in 1838 (a single
copy in OCLC).
£ 1,250 GBP

# 13611
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15.

MUNERELLE; LEMAITRE

Les Phénomènes et les curiosités de la nature / texte par Munerelle, dessins par
Lemaitre.
Strasbourg : Derivaux, 1856. Large quarto, contemporary quarter morocco over blind blocked pebbled
cloth boards (upper and lower boards marked), spine with raised bands and gilt ornament and lettering,
all edges gilt, silk lining papers, mild foxing to preliminaries, [74] pp, [37] spectacular chromolithographic
plates depicting dramatic natural phenomena, printed by the Strasbourg lithographer Lemaitre, fixed
with gum arabic, the plates striking and vibrant, text printed in blue ink throughout, internally fresh and
clean, binding firm, a very good copy. Gumuchian 4546.
Among the graphic scenes depicted in this beautifully illustrated work are an earthquake; an avalanche; a
flood; Mount Vesuvius; a submarine volcano; a tidal wave; the Aurora Borealis; Chimborazo and Niagara
Falls; unusual geological formations such as the Giant's Causeway and Fingal's Cave; an Icelandic geyser;
a waterspout, and ships navigating through pack ice in the Arctic and Antarctic.
£ 1,250 GBP
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# 8063

16.

TUCK TAI

Shanghai Bund. Tuck Tai, Photographer.
[Title from label on cover]. Shanghai : Tuck Tai, [c.1893]. Photograph album, oblong quarto, 228 x 283
mm, original half calf over patterned cloth gilt (rubbed) with red morocco title label lettered in gilt to
front; containing 14 albumen prints, each 202 x 275 mm, mounted on joined card folding accordion style;
the accordion folds have been strengthened with a layer of Japanese paper using wheat starch paste;
lower edges with some damp staining confined mainly to lower margin of each board, but affecting a
small portion (10 x 160 mm) of the lower edges of the photographs themselves; one image torn and
repaired with 10 x 25 mm loss at lower edge; occasional spotting; the prints with good tonal range.
Rare album of albumen prints of the Shanghai Bund which includes ten photographs taken during the
severe winter of 1892-3. It was a winter of unparalleled cold, at least in European experience, when a
great deal of snow fell on the city. Nineteenth century photographs of snow scenes of Shanghai are rare
and we have not been able to locate copies of most of these images elsewhere.
The photographs show: a snowy street scene, with passers-by, looking south along the Bund towards
the French Concession; the Shanghai Club in snow with a few pedestrians and a rickshaw and its driver
waiting for business; looking north at the Russell Building in snow with passers-by; looking across the
street to the Hong Kong and Shanghai Bank with a rickshaw driver, clearly cold, waiting for a fare in
foreground surrounded by snow; a street scene looking north along the Bund featuring the Mercantile
Bank of India, rickshaws and many pedestrians in snow; Nanjing Road corner from the adjacent grass
lawns show the Oriental Bank, Central Hotel and David Sassoon Buildings with a rickshaw and passenger
looking across the snow covered lawns to the camera; Jardine Matheson Building in snow; the Public
Gardens Band Stand in snow with two figures, one apparently Chinese and the other western in the
foreground; the final two snow scenes are mounted on the reverse of boards, and show the Margary
Memorial Monument in snow and a scene looking north along the river crowded with snow-covered
water craft, looking across snowy banks to the Union Church steeple in the background.
The album also contains four prints taken during more clement weather. These photographs show a
view of the new Oriental Bank building taken from across the street, the activity including rickshaw
drivers resting and pedestrians passing; a pagoda surrounded by Chinese housing; and two staged
photographs: a rickshaw driver with his male passenger with a working man looking on; and a full length
image of a Chinese man wearing a canque.
Tuck Tai is also known to have produced an eight-part panorama of the Shanghai Bund in 1898, copies
of which were mounted and bound in an identical manner to the present album.
£ 10,000 GBP

# 13626
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17.

POIRET, Paul (1879 - 1944); LEPAPE,
Georges (1887 - 1971)

Les choses de Paul Poiret. Vues par
George Lapape
Paris : Maquet pour Paul Poiret, 1911. Quarto,
decorated papered boards (a little marked,
short split to spine), title page, limitation
statement, twelve full page pochoir prints
(some folding), interleaved (some offsetting
as usual), colophon. Limited to 1000 copies
signed with the printed monograms of Poiret
and Lepape (a deluxe edition of 300 copies
on Japon paper was also issued).
"Paul Poiret’s dresses alone would have
established him as the most important
fashion designer of the early twentieth
century. They were a remarkable break from
the conventions of the nineteenth century,
absent as they were of the formerly requisite
corsets and petticoats. The silhouettes were
free-flowing, the fabrics often inspired by
the Far East. More than this, however, Poiret
reenvisioned fashion’s place in both art and commerce. As a courtier, he fostered a social circle in which
his haute couture designs mingled with the painted and sculpted works of his comrades Constantin
Brancusi, Robert Delaunay, Raoul Dufy, and Henri Matisse, among others. As he was an avid collector of
these artists’ work, so several artists, in turn, used his designs as their own subjects. Man Ray and Edward
Steichen, for instance, both created several portraits featuring Poiret’s garments. Yet Poiret balanced this
move toward high art with the crafting of a widely appealing commercial image, in which he marketed
his dresses (including carefully regulated reproductions of couture originals) alongside his own line of
perfumes and in the context of complementary home décor. Poiret promoted this balance of art and
commerce most famously in his expensively produced publicity albums, the first of which was Les Robes
De Paul Poiret (1908), illustrated by the young artist Paul Iribe. In this first album, Iribe presented Poiret’s
garments (hand-stenciled in labor-intensive pochoir—a rare method in fashion illustration) as worn by
expressive, social women in spare yet opulent, Art Nouveau interiors. This animated attitude was a new
approach for the until-then stiffly composed fashion plate; its effect is still evident in fashion photography
today. Poiret’s distribution of the album for free to chosen clients was an entirely innovative marketing
strategy, meant to present the designs as representative of a lifestyle, an all-encompassing look. Les
Robes De Paul Poiret is the designer’s attempt at encapsulating fashion as he saw it: as the keystone of
a contemporary Gesamtkunstwerk." (Stanford University Library)
“Poiret was one of the most influential and notorious designers of the late 1900s/early 1910s. His gowns
followed the natural line of a slim, uncorseted body, which is clearly shown in Lepape's illustration,
although many women still had to resort to longline corsets to achieve the same effect. Compared
to the elaborately detailed and constructed gowns produced by many fashion designers, Poiret's
designs were audaciously simple and bold, and sometimes quite far-sighted. For example, his 'robe de
minute', a gown made of two rectangles of fabric, was created in 1911, 10 years before near-identically
constructed chemise dresses became widespread (see T.118-1975). Lepape's illustrations often showed
Poiret's models' heads simply wrapped in turbans, in contrast to the elaborately arranged hairstyles that
many fashionable women favoured. Decoration was kept to a minimum, with graphic impact favoured
over fine detail. The scalloped white bands set at a diagonal against the rich wine colour of this dress
are typical. Poiret's success was short-lived, as his influence did not last beyond the 1910s. Although he
continued designing into the 1920s and created gowns for Liberty's in 1933, he failed to recapture the
success and notoriety he had enjoyed in the 1910s.” ( V&A Museum)
£ 3,000 GBP
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# 13635

18.

OUTHWAITE, Ida Rentoul (1888 - 1960)

The proposal
Pen and ink on paper, measuring 250 x
197 mm, signed 'I.R.O.' upper right, framed.
Expertly conserved with accompanying
report. Circa 1916.
The most beloved of Australian fantasy
illustrators, Ida Rentoul Outhwaite published
her first illustrated book Mollie's Bunyip in
1904 when she was merely sixteen years old.
A few books of moderate commercial success
followed, but it was with the publication
of the oversized folio Elves & Fairies of Ida
Rentoul Outhwaite, as an edition de luxe, that
her talents were fully recognised as one of
the nation's finest illustrators. The book
was an enormous success, and the original
drawings, such as the one offered here, were
included in a number of contemporary solo
exhibitions. The publication received compliments from Queen Mary, and a number of the drawings
were purchased by Dame Nellie Melba. Her work draws on the English style of Rackham and Dulac,
but sets the fantasy within the Australian landscape, a novel approach which struck a great chord with
audiences not only at home but also abroad. Outhwaite’s art has a timeless popularity and her books
remain in print.
“Regarding the technique of Mrs Outhwaite's work, it joyously defies criticism, though it naively and
laughingly challenges it. No critic can do justice to the delightful charm that pervades it, and to criticise
would be to merely dissect and mutilate that indefinable delight which she conjures up, and transfixes
on paper it he way that only she has the secret of.” (Mary Mansfield, An appreciation of the work of Ida
Rentoul Outhwaite, in Exhibition of black and white, and water colour drawings by Ida Renroul Outhwaite.
Sydney : Anthony Hordern & Sons, 1917).
A fine original artwork from the Outhwaites’ great work Elves & Fairies, featured on the front cover of
the Museum of Victoria's landmark exhibition catalogue curated by Robert Holden, co-author of the
monograph The fairy world of Ida Rentoul Outhwaite (Sydney : Craftsman House, 1985).
Literature:
Outhwaite, Ida Rentoul and Rentoul, Annie R. Elves & fairies of Ida Rentoul Outhwaite. Melbourne :
Lothian, 1916, p. 55 (illustrated)
Holden, Robert. The golden age of Australian fantasy. Children's book illustrations : 1910 - 1950. Melbourne
: Museum of Victoria, 1985 (illustrated on front cover).
£ 7,500 GBP

# 13580
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19.

Bibliography of Captain James Cook, R.N., F.R.S., Circumnavigator (presentation
copy)
Comprising the collections in the Mitchell Library and General Reference Library, the private collections of
William Dixson, Esq., and J. A. Ferguson, Esq. and items of special interent in the National Library, Canberra; the
Australasian Pioneers' Club, Sydney; and in the collection of the Kurnell Trust. Sydney : Mitchell Library, 1928.
Octavo, full kangaroo with gilt-lettereing to spine (a few minor scuffs), top edge gilt, pp 172, interleaved
with blanks, a fine copy. One of only 20 specially bound presentation copies, with an additional opening
address by the President of Trustees of the Mitchell Library not found in the usual edition; this is the
presentation copy from W. H. Ifould, Principal Librarian of the State Library of New South Wales, to
Hugh Wright, the Mitchell Librarian, in recognitiion of his work in arranging the exhibition. A significant
bibliography, which would form the basis for Beddie's bibliography published in 1970. A superb
presentation copy.
£ 850 GBP
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20.

GROSZ, George (1893-1959)

George Grosz Pictures Lmt. [sic]. Douglaston Office. X-Mas Gift Certificate.
Holder of this certificate is entitled to select a watercolor or a drawing any
time at our Douglaston office. With our best wishes for a Merry Christmas. The
president.
[Long Island, December 24 1942]. Tempera on card, 120 x 270 mm; with date in ink at upper right and
full signature of the artist, George Grosz, in ink at lower right; mild creasing at lower right corner, else
in fine condition.
The German Dada caricaturist and painter George Grosz spent much of his career in America, where
he lived and worked between 1933 and 1958.
Provenance: Erich and Lene Cohn, Grosz's American dealers; thence by descent (Estate of Roberta K.
Cohn & Richard A. Cohn, Ltd.)
£ 2,750 GBP

# 13654
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21.

GROSZ, George (1893-1959)

Group of eight humorous buffet signs made for Erich and Lene Cohn, Grosz’s
American art dealers
[Between 1940 and 1945]. Tempera on card; various dimensions from 75 x 200 mm to 130 x 280 mm
(irregular), four with illustrations; all in very good condition.
This playful set of buffet cards, probably created by the artist for an exhibition held by his New York art
dealers, Erich and Lene Cohn, includes designs that describe and illustrate a number of cold European
dishes, including one for Silesian potato salad made to the 100 year old recipe of the Cohn family of
Breslau, and others for Breslau Käsebrötchen; chicken salad "as they used to make it on Delancey street";
goose pastrami and sandwiches made with fresh goose fat; Finnish herrings; salmon salad; and French
ox tongue. The text is written in a mixture of German (in both Latin and Kurrent script) and Grosz's
idiosyncratic English, mimicking the spruiker's style of a delicatessen owner.
Provenance: Erich and Lene Cohn, Grosz's American dealers; thence by descent (Estate of Roberta K.
Cohn & Richard A. Cohn, Ltd.)
£ 4,500 GBP
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22.

GROSZ, George (1893-1959)

George Grosz : autograph letter, signed, to Numa Trivas, regarding an exhibition
of Grosz’s work
Long Island, April 24, 1941. Manuscript in green, red and violet ink on the artist's Douglas Manor
stationery; single sheet, 170 x 150 mm; to Numa S.Trivas, curator of the E.B. Crocker Gallery, Sacramento,
California; embellished with a small sketch by the artist in the left margin; light staining at each corner
from old adhesive verso, otherwise clean and legible; matted with a reproduction of a black and white
photograph signed by the artist (presumably the photograph which Grosz mentions he will send Trivas
in his next letter).
"April 24/41 [in violet ink]
Dear [emphasised in red ink] Mr. Trivas, I was quite interested in your letter and to learn about your
exhibition of my work. I am going to send a foto [sic] of myself in about a few days orso [sic], as I have
no extra copies. Could you please tell me what kind of work you are showing there - have you probably
[sic] by chance any reproductions - I will be very grateful to you if you let me know all about. With my
best [emphasised in red ink] regards, sincerely yours George Grosz [in violet ink]."
In the left hand margin Grosz has annotated the message in violet ink with the question "or a catalogue
maybe?", and sketched a hand with its index finger pointing to the relevant section of the message.
Although most famous for his savage satirical works produced in Berlin in the Weimar period, the
German Dada caricaturist and painter George Grosz spent much of his career in America, where he
lived and worked between 1933 and 1958.
The Houghton Library, Harvard University holds in its George Grosz Papers (MS Ger 206) two items
of correspondence from art historian and curator Numa S. Trivas sent to Grosz in 1941 when Trivas
was a curator at the E.B. Crocker Gallery (now the Crocker Art Museum); these very possibly relate
to the present letter.
Provenance: Erich and Lene Cohn, Grosz's American dealers; thence by descent (Estate of Roberta K.
Cohn & Richard A. Cohn, Ltd.)
£ 1,500 GBP
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23.

WARHOL, Andy (1928 - 1987); FRANKFURT, Suzie; WARHOLA, Júlia

Wild Raspberries (presentation copy)
New York : the artist, 1959. Folio (445 mm tall), original fuchsia papered boards (faded and paper lost
at spine, as usual), title sheet, pp [42], consisting of 14 leaves with original watercolour, one double
page with original watercolour, four illustrated leaves uncoloured and one sheet with text, interleaved
with eight sheets of fuchsia tissue paper, as issued; the complete folio printed in offset lithography by
Seymour Berlin, hand bound with one bifolium in duplicate probably in error, resulting in two leaves in
duplicate (Calves Head Giant and Dorothy Killgallens Gateau of Marzipan), one set coloured and one
set uncoloured; a presentation copy, inscribed 'To Bob / andy Warhol'.
One of Andy Warhol's early hand made artist's books, a satirical take on the French cookbooks popular
at the time, written in jest with socialite friend Suzie Frankfurt, the recipes scripted by Andy's mother
Júlia Warhola and illustrated by Andy Warhol, then hand coloured with Dr. Martin's dyes under the
artist's supervision and bound in Manhattan.
The copy we offer here was presented with a signed inscription to Robert Hungerford, and was inscribed
by Warhol around the time that the book was made. It is one of the few copies to be signed by Warhol.
A receipt in the Andy Warhol Museum Archives shows that 94 copies were bound by A - Z Bookbinding
at the corner of Canal Street in the Lower East Side for a total amount of $94. It is likely that the
duplicate sheet found in this example was bound in accidentally at this point.The title “Wild Raspberries”
is a spoof on the 1957 Ingmar Bergman film “Wild Strawberries” and the book includes many spelling
mistakes made by Warhol’s mother, who is described by Frankfurt as ‘gifted and untutored’, deliberately
left in the book, a fact which adds to its naïveté.The hand colouring was applied by four schoolboys who
lived in an apartment above Warhol’s. In a step towards Warhol’s ‘Factory’ of the 1960s, they created the
finished artworks under his direction. According to Frankfurt, 34 copies were coloured in entirety, and
the remainder assembled with 5 coloured sheets, enriched using Dr. Martin’s aniline dye which would
be recognised as one of Warhol’s trademark mediums.
£ 27,500 GBP

# 12826
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24.

[NEVILLE, Richard; WALSH, Richard; SHARP, Martin et al.]

Oz magazine : a complete set of the Australian issues, no. 1, April 1963 - no. 41,
February 1969
Sydney : Oz Publications Ink Limited, 1963-1969. Forty-one issues, quarto, original stapled wrappers,
various paginations between 16 and 20 pages, all illustrated; an expected amount of toning and
occasional mild foxing; front cover of no. 6 with biro annotations; else very good condition throughout;
a rare complete set of the Australian issues of one of the most significant counterculture publications of
the 60s (note that this set does not include the related publication Oz newsletter).
The Australian satirical magazine Oz was an important phenomenon of the underground press of the
1960s. Initially edited by Richard Neville, Richard Walsh and the revered pop artist Martin Sharp (who
designed most of the covers as well as contributing cartoons and other art work), it was published in
Sydney between 1963 and 1969. A separate London version of Oz, edited by Neville, Jim Anderson and
Felix Dennis, was published from 1967 until 1973. Throughout its history - a lengthy one for a periodical
which existed well and truly outside the mainstream press - Australian Oz attracted contributors who
were to become influential figures in their respective fields, as well as in public intellectual life of the 60s
and beyond. These contributors included such luminaries as Robert Hughes, Germaine Greer, Philippe
Mora, Michael Leunig and Bob Ellis. Always subversive and irreverent, Oz was never far from major
controversy. The magazine survived an infamous obscenity trial in 1964, an experience which would aid
London Oz in a similar trial in 1971.
£ 3,750 GBP
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25.

EMIN, Tracey (1963 - )

Exploration of the soul
[London : the artist], 1994. Quarto, lettered flush-cut boards, pp [40], two original photographs of Tracey
Emin and her brother Paul as children, original lithograph of a bird perched on a penis, inscribed by the
artist on the front free endpaper 'I wanted this to be the truth Tracey Emin 1994' and editioned out of
200 copies, housed in a calico cloth bag with hand-stitched initials 'T.E.' to front panel.
An artist's book by the Young British Artist made in the mid-nineties, at the point of her spectacular
emergence as a major artist on the world stage. In typical Emin style, Exploration of the soul is a selfrevelation dealing with childhood, family, sexuality and human relationships. Her experiences are
laid bare and authenticated through direct expression. The variety of media employed (printmaking,
text, photography, and particularly hand-stitching) is distinctively Emin and, as with most of her work,
Exploration of the soul interweaves ideas such as home, gender and banality with the theme of the
pervasive and fundamental power of the desire for sex.
£ 1,850 GBP

# 11239
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26.

HINDS, John (1950 - )

The English Suite : a new catalogue of nostalgic wallpapers designed for the
Antipodes
Melbourne : the artist, 2012. Elephant folio (580 mm tall), lettered cloth, title page, preface, 14 leaves
of designs stencilled in colour, which reference traditional English patterns and iconography, but have
been re-designed to reflect a contemporary theme or topic, ostensibly as prototypes for wallpapers for
distribution in the Antipodes. A printed sheet of notes describing each wallpaper is loosely enclosed.The
wallpapers reference Canterbury Cathedral, William Shakespeare, the Union Jack, Heathrow Airport,
the Royal Mail, the Willow pattern and, of course, amongst other subjects, the Tube map. Due to the
constant reference to the letter 'E' for England, the artist states 'This is the world's first non-electronic
E Book!'. Limited to 10 copies, housed in a lettered drawstring cloth bag.
£ 1,500 GBP
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